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Question: 220

Topic:  Performance Assessment Mechanisms
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to. 

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change]; 

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is he classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA); 

f. Does the performance assessment operates over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).

Answer: 

1.

a.

(i)
Chief Executive Officer - Film Australia’s CEO remuneration is determined by the Remuneration Tribunal through Determination 1999/15 - Principle Executive Officer (PEO) Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions. The determination states that Performance Pay must be paid in accordance with the Performance Remuneration Guidelines issued by the Remuneration Tribunal. 

The CEO’s performance is reviewed annually by and the Chairman of Film Australia in consultation with the Minister for the Arts and Sport against performance criteria which relate to Film Australia’s Mission and Objectives and Corporate Plan. 

(ii)
Executives - Film Australia Executives have individual service agreements with the company which outline conditions of employment. The performance of each Executive is reviewed on an annual basis by their manager. 

b.
 

(i)
In accordance with the Performance Remuneration Guidelines, the performance of the PEO can be assessed as unsatisfactory, competent, superior or outstanding. 

(ii)
The performance review for Film Australia’s Executives encapsulates ongoing feedback throughout the year in relation to performance and achievement of strategic goals. A satisfactory performance assessment is the minimum requirement for a salary increase.

c. 

(i)
The PEO Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions determination outlines performance based pay of no more than 15% of Total Remuneration. 

(ii)
Following the performance assessment outlined above, a salary increase may be awarded to Executives. However, no performance bonuses are paid. 


d.
With the exception of the CEO, Film Australia’s employment classifications are not based on those of the APS. 

e.


(i)
The Remuneration Tribunal’s Determination 1999/15 on PEO Classification Structure and Terms and Conditions. 

(ii)
Individual service agreements. 

f.

(i)
1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003. 

(ii)
The salary payable to individual Executives is reviewed by mutual agreement between Film Australia and the Executive on each anniversary of the Executive’s employment under the current service agreement. The variation (if any) in the salary agreed between Film Australia and the Executive takes effect from that anniversary.     

2.
Film Australia’s Chief Executive Officer is female, and there were five male and three female Executives employed in 2002-03. 

Details of individual classifications and assessments cannot be provided as this information is confidential.
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